

Foam Lake Transfer Station Fee Schedule

Phone: 306-272-2259 ext 5 or 306-269-7716

Hours of Operation: Tuesdays, Thursdays, Saturdays from 9:00 am - 4:30 pm

REFUSE TYPE	LOAD SIZE	FOAM LAKE/ RM RESIDENT	NON CUSTOMER
Household Garbage <i>*RM of Foam Lake ratepayers are entitled to one free load of household garbage per week</i>	6ft to 8ft box/trailer	\$10.00	\$30.00
	8ft+ up to 10ft	\$15.00	\$70.00
	10ft+ up to 12ft	\$20.00	\$100.00
	12ft+ up to 16ft	\$50.00	\$120.00
Construction Bins/ Shingles	6ft to 8ft box/trailer	\$50.00	\$100.00
	8ft+ up to 10ft	\$75.00	\$150.00
	10ft+ up to 12ft	\$100.00	\$200.00
	12ft+ up to 14ft	\$125.00	\$250.00
	14ft+ up to 16ft	\$150.00	\$300.00
	larger than 16ft per item <i>(window, toilet, sink)</i>	\$175.00 \$5.00	\$350.00 \$5.00
Appliances <i>(BBQ, bikes, satellite dishes, washers, dryers, etc.)</i>	per item	\$5.00	\$10.00
Furniture <i>(couch, mattress, box spring, chair, table, etc.)</i>	per item	\$20.00	\$20.00
Refrigerators & Deep Freezers <i>MUST HAVE FREON DRAINED</i>	per item	\$40.00	\$40.00

Notes:

- Appliances must have Freon removed prior to disposal. Appliances that still have Freon will not be accepted
- Small Engines must have engine oil removed prior to disposal
- Only those businesses that have made prior arrangements shall be allowed invoicing privileges
- Charges for construction and demolition refuse shall be determined by Town Council in accordance with the size of the project. Minimum charge shall be \$250
- The above rates apply to regular hours of operation. "After Hour" rate is set at \$50/hour or any part thereof plus applicable fees as per schedule

Items not accepted:

- Burning Barrels
- Tires
- Batteries
- Paint or Paint Cans
- Animal Carcasses
- Seed/Grain/Dust
- Appliances with Freon
- **Electronics:**
Computers, TV, VCR,
Microwave, Printers,
Stereo, DVD, etc

Customer Service Fee: \$1000 Annually

Surrounding participating communities other than Town of Foam Lake and RM of Foam Lake

Fine Schedule for Unpaid Fees:

- 1st Offence: \$50 fine & Letter warning to pay within 30 days
- 2nd Offence: \$100 fine & 30 day letter of warning plus RCMP/bylaw enforcement officer notified
- 3rd Offence: \$250 fine, RCMP notified and account will be turned over to collection agency

Fine Schedule for Other Offences:

1. Unlawful Entry: \$200
2. Unsecured Load - Inside Transfer Station: \$50
3. Littering at Transfer Station (including garbage dropped off or garbage not dropped off in the designated area): \$150